
 
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 
 

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

Hook and Kilbane 
 

Date: Monday, 18 October 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Appendix A to Agenda Item 10 and Appendix A and B to Agenda 
Item 11 on the grounds that they contain information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 



 

1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 20 September 2021. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 14 October 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Report in the Public Interest: Exit Strategies: Guidance on 
the use of Settlement Agreements including Special 
Severance Payments  (Pages 5 - 46) 
 

This report seeks approval of the guidance that has been 
prepared following the Public Interest Report relating to the use 
of settlement agreements including special severance payments 



 

(included in the Exit Strategies Guidance attached at Appendix 
A).   
 

6. People Directorate - Appointment of Sub-Committee for 
appointment of Corporate Director People and cover for 
current vacancies  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

This Report makes proposals to permanently recruit to the post 
of Corporate Director People and outlines cover arrangements 
for the current vacancies in People Directorate. 
 

7. Changes to Membership of Committees, Joint Committees 
administered by other Councils, Regional Local Authority 
Bodies and Other Bodies  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

At the Annual Council meeting on 27 May 2021, appointments 
were made to Committees, Sub-Committees and Outside Bodies 
for the 2021/22 municipal year. Further changes are required to 
the membership, as set out in the report. 
 

8. Work Plan  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

To consider the Committee’s draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2021-22. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10. Redundancy  (Pages 65 - 74) 
 

This report advises the Committee of the expenditure associated 
with the proposed dismissal of a number of employees on the 
grounds of redundancy. 
 

11. Pension or Exit Discretion  (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

This report advises the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
of the expenditure associated with pension or exit discretions in 
accordance with council policy for noting. 
 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 Email - A.Bielby@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:A.Bielby@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 20 September 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), Hook, 
Kilbane and Ayre (substituting for Cllr Aspden) 

Apologies Councillor Aspden 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 

 
20. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Members enquired about what information could be included in the public 
covering report and whether in certain cases the department area and how 
many exits are being noted. Officers confirmed that they could review what 
information can be published outside of the private annexes.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of annexes to Agenda Items 8 and 9 on the 
grounds that they contained information relating to individuals 
and the financial affairs of particular persons. This information 
is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006); 

ii. Officers to review what additional information regarding a 
redundancy, retirement and settlement agreements can be 
published outside of the private annexes. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee can consider in private information 

relating to individuals and the financial affairs of particular 
persons, while also consider if additional information can be 
placed into the public domain.  

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



21. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee held on 16 August 2021 be approved and then 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
22. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Warters questioned the partiality of the Monitoring Officer and raised a 
complaint made against the Monitoring Officer, he asked that the 
Committee maintain oversight of the complaint. He also raised questions 
about the partiality of the Council’s administration, he noted a number of 
standards issues which he questioned the outcome of and how they were 
run, as well as, procedural issues relating to full council.  
 
Gwen Swinburn highlighted the role of the Committee in the disciplinary 
role of chief officers of the Council and questioned why the Action Plan in 
relation to the Public Interest Report lacked disciplinary actions against any 
Chief Officers. She also questioned standards and complaints against 
Members and suggested that some Members faced additional scrutiny. 
Finally she noted her concerns about the Monitoring Officer and that she 
had made a report of misconduct in public office.     
 
23. Emergency Retention Protocol  

 
Members considered the Emergency Retention P
[...]
ce 

which are under pressure, to meet the Organisational 
Development Plan. 

 
24. Work Plan  

 
Members considered the Committee Work Plan for 2021/22 it was noted 
that depending on the outcome of the Audit and Governance Committee, 
then the Committee could be considering the Exit Strategies: Guidance on 
the use of Settlement Agreements including Special Severance Payments 
at the 18 October 2021 meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Agreed the Committee work plan.  
 

Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 
work in place. 

 
25. Urgent Business  

 
A concern was raised about staffing levels within the Local Plan team 
ahead of the plan returning from examination. While it was noted that 
concerns had not been raised with the Executive or Chief Officers, it was 
noted that officers would enquire to ensure staffing is sufficient to ensure 
the delivery of the Local Plan.  

Page 3



Resolved: 
 

i. Officers to ensure staffing is sufficient to ensure the delivery of 
the Local Plan. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Local Plan is sufficiently staffed.  
 
26. Redundancy  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with redundancies. Details of the proposals and their 
implications were set out in the business cases in exempt Annex A. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the expenditure associated with the proposed 
redundancies as detailed in the report annexes be noted. 

 
Reason:  So that the Committee has an overview of expenditure 

associated with pension or exit discretions. 
 
27. Pension or Exit Discretion  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with pension or exit discretions. Details of the proposals and 
their implications were set out in the business cases in exempt Annexes A. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Note the expenditure associated with each proposal as detailed 
in the annexes. 

 
Reason:  In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.13 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

STAFFING MATTERS & URGENCY 

COMMITTEE 

18 October 2021  

Report of the Head of HR & OD 

Report in the Public Interest: Exit Strategies: Guidance on the use 

of Settlement Agreements including Special Severance Payments 

 

Summary 

1. In accordance with Recommendations detailed within the Report in 
the Public Interest dated 19th April 2021, guidance has been 
prepared for approval by the Staffing Matters & Urgency 
Committee relating to the use of settlement agreements including 
special severance payments (included in the Exit Strategies 
Guidance attached at Appendix A).   

2. Audit & Governance Committee has considered this guidance on 8 
and 29 September and recommendations have been taken on 
board.  

3. If approved by the Staffing Matters and Urgency  Committee, this 
will be implemented immediately with training & development for 
Officers.  This training has already commenced on 7 October 
2021. 

4. In accordance with Recommendations detailed within the Report in 
the Public Interest dated 19th April 2021, guidance has been 
prepared for noting by the Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 
relating to approval process for pay discretions.  This will be 
included within the constitution and therefore will go through the 
relevant approval process.   

 
Recommendations 

5. The Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee is recommended to: 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

 

a. Approve the Exit Strategies:  Guidance on the use of 
Settlement Agreements including Special Severance 
Payments and agree to its  adoption and immediate 
implementation; and 

b. That the Head of HR liaise with the Executive and the 
Corporate Management Team to ensure consistent 
compliance with the Guidance, training key Officers across 
Corporate Leadership Group and Human Resources. 

c. To note the pay discretions presented to committee, and that 
this will progress for approval within the constitution. 

Reasons for the recommendations 

6. To ensure compliance with the recommendations detailed by the 
Council’s External Auditor in the Report in the Public Interest dated 
19th April 2021. 
 

Options 

7. The Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee can chose not to 
accept the recommendations contained within this report however 
to do so would hinder the Council’s ability to comply with the 
Action Plan prepared in response to the Report in the Public 
Interest. 

 
Background 

8. On 4th May 2021, Council received a Report in the Public Interest 
dated 19th April 2021, and in doing so agreed an Action Plan to 
address the recommendations contained therein. 

9. Of those, Recommendations One, Two and Five related to the 
Council’s framework for the management of exit strategies and the 
use of special severance payments.   

10. In response the Council has now, following consultation with 
the Trade Unions, Internal Audit and with taking into account 
external legal advice produced the draft Guidance which appears 
as Appendix One to this report.  This Guidance also takes into 
account the recently published guidance from MHCLG relating to 
exit payments.   

11. Audit & Governance Committee were asked to review the 
attached guidance at Appendix A and consider a recommendation 

Page 6



 

 

to this Committee in their meeting on 8 September 2021.  The 
recommended amendments to be made and these were taken  on 
board and the updated document returned to Audit & Governance 
Committee on 29 September, where they agreed the content with 
a minor amendment  which has been made for version 5.   For 
reference the original settlement agreement is attached in 
Appendix C. 

12. The pay discretion document, contained in Appendix 2, 
details the approval process and control measures in place around 
pay discretions across the council. This will be included within the 
constitution.  

Consultation 

13. The Trade Unions have been consulted on the gu
[...]
ing the right of either party to 
make a protected disclosure (i.e. whistleblowing).      

Template  

Page 44



 

Business Case – Settlement Agreements  

Briefly outline the circumstances of the request to provide a settlement agreement. This should 
be very brief. 

 

 

Please provide full details of the settlement proposal, not named individuals 

Directorate: 

Department: 

Reason: 

 

 

Overall total cost of the settlement:  

Total cost and breakdown : 

 

 

 

 

Please provide details of alternative courses of action and advantages and disadvantages 
of each. For example the potential cost (and resource) of following internal process.  

 

 

 

Non Disclosure Clause  

If this is included is there anything additional to the norm ? 

 

 

Business Case prepared by: 

 

Name of Manager:                                             Date:   

Page 45



 

Directorate Sign Off:  Assistant Director / Director  

To confirm date of discussion with Executive Member – signed below  

 

Name of Manager:                                             Date:   

Name of Executive Member                              Date:   

HR Comments: 

 

Name:       Date:  

Finance Comments  

 

 

Name: …        Date:  

Legal Comments 

 

 

Name: …        Date:  

Date submitted to Section 151 Officer / Chief Executive for approval:   

Business case approved/not approved on  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 46



 

 

  

 

   

 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee  18 October 2021 
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
 
People Directorate - Appointment of Sub-Committee for appointment of 
Corporate Director People and cover for current vacancies  

Summary 

1. Following the resignation of the current Corporate Director People 
Services this paper makes proposals to permanently recruit to the post. 

2. This report also provides committee with assurances of the cover 
arrangements for the current vacancies in People Directorate.  

3. This report seeks approval to: 

i. Establish an Appointments Sub-Committee for Chief Officer 
Appointments. To delegate sufficient powers to the Sub-Committee 
enabling them to conduct the recruitment process, select and appoint 
a candidate, subject to the requirements of the standing orders on 
appointment. 

Background 

4. This post is part of the senior management structure, (as approved by 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee in December 2020), reporting 
into the Chief Operating Officer. 

5. The current Corporate Director of People has resigned and will leave 
the authority at the end of October 2021.  Their last working day is 8 
October due to outstanding annual leave.  

6. Members of this committee were approached in September to ask 
approval to progress with the recruitment process outside of receiving 
formal approval at committee due to the timings.  Approval was given 
and recruitment is being progressed, this can be halted if committee 
make a different decision.  

7. Permission is sought to appoint permanently to this central role. This 
will enable the authority not only to discharge its statutory 
responsibilities in terms of adults and children’s social care, but will 

Page 47 Agenda Item 6



 

provide key strategic leadership in the delivery of some of the council’s 
priorities.  

8. A copy of the job description is attached at Annex A 

Interim Arrangements to cover vacancies in People 

9. Committee is aware that the current Assistant Director Childrens Social 
Care leaves the organisation on 5 November 2021.  Committee agreed 
to the recruitment of the permanent post.  The selection process takes 
place on 20 and 22 October.  With the expectation an appointment will 
be made and the successful candidate will be in post by beginning of 
January 2022. 

10. The process is being completed to recruit an interim AD from within our 
current officer cohort.  Interviews are being carried out on 7 October. 

11. The decision has been taken not to cover for the
[...]
mittee 
enabling them to conduct the recruitment process, select and appoint 
a candidate, subject to the requirements of the standing orders on 
appointment. 

Reason: To allow appointment to the Corporate Director post to be made.  

    

Page 51



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Trudy Forster   

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the  
report: 

HHR & OD 
 
 

Ian Floyd, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 06/10/2021 

 
 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Legal: Janie Berry – Director of Governance 
Finance: Richard Hartle - Finance Manager 
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex: 

A. Job Description –Corporate Director  
 

Page 52



   

 

  

 

Role Profile  
 

JOB TITLE: 

DIRECTORATE: 

Corporate Director of People 

People 

REPORTS TO: Chief Operating Officer 

DATE: Jan 2021 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF YOUR JOB 

Provide Corporate leadership and strategic direction, inspire team working and high 
standards of service delivery across the whole Council ensuring that mechanisms 
are put in place to sustain, and improve performance to enable the Council to deliver 
the Council Plan.  

To provide leadership and direct on matters related to Education, Childrens and 
Adult Social Care and other corporate priorities that enable the Council to achieve its 
objectives within the context of local and national policy.  
 
To work in partnerships with statutory and voluntary organisations and agencies 
across the city and beyond, to facilitate a whole system approach to People, in 
Childrens and Adult social care, improving health and wellbeing outcomes for the 
residents of York. 
 
To undertake the statutory roles of Director of Children’s Services (DCS) and/or 
Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) and to discharge the statutory 
responsibilities set out in the Local Government Social Services Act 1970 (as 
amended) and in the Children’s Act 2004, including responsibility
[...]
encies. 

 A detailed knowledge and understanding of leading edge service delivery and 
the ability to translate this into service transformation. 

 Ability to provide visible and supportive transformational leadership, 
empowering, enabling, motivating and developing the workforce to achieve 
significant, sustainable service improvements and outstanding results. 

 Ability to operate effectively within the democratic processes, with the political 
acumen and skills to develop productive working relationships with Council 
Members. 

 Outstanding interpersonal and communication skills to relate effectively to 
employees,  Council Members, the general public and other stakeholders to 
engender respect, trust and confidence. 

9 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  

None. 

Page 58



 

 

  

   

 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

 
18 October 2021 

 
Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
Changes to Membership of Committees, Joint Committees administered 
by other Councils, Regional Local Authority Bodies and Other Bodies  
 
Summary 
 
1. At the Annual Council meeting on 27 May 2021, appointments were 

made to Committees, Sub-Committees and Outside Bodies for the 
2021/22 municipal year.  Further changes are required to the 
membership, as set out below. 

Background 
 

2. Further to the appointments to Committees etc. made at the Annual 
Meeting, Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee has authority to deal 
any in-year changes or appointments to any Committees and Outside 
Bodies, and the following changes are put forward for consideration: 

 

Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillor Baker has indicated that she wishes to step down as Chair of 
this Committee, however Councillor Baker will still remain as a Member 
of the Committee. 
 
The Liberal Democrats wish to appoint a second Substitute to this 
Committee.  It is proposed that Councillor Orrell is removed as a 
Member of the Committee and is 
[...]
0 0 £23,457.61 

 

Council Plan 

6. Whilst the actions being proposed in the report are not material to 
the Council Plan they are consistent with the required outcomes of 
the Organisation Development Plan. 

 Implications 

7. The implications of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Risk Management 

8. The specific risks associated with each proposal and how they can 
be mitigated is contained in each business case. In summary, the 
risks associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

1) Note the expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of 
the employees on the grounds of redundancy detailed in the 
annexes. 

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the expenditure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Trudy Forster 
Head of HR 
Human Resources 
Ext 3985 
 

 

Ian Floyd 
Head of Paid Service 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 18 October 
2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
Annexes 
Annex A  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee     18 October 2021 
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
 

Pension or Exit Discretion 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee of 
the expenditure associated with pension or exit discretions in 
accordance with council policy for noting. 

 Background 

2. The background and detailed case surrounding each proposal are 
contained in the individual business cases attached as confidential 
annexes to this report. 

Consultation 

3. All of the proposed pension or exit discretions have been subject to 
consultation in accordance with the Council’s statutory obligations. 

Approval 

4. In accordance with the updated discretions policy the S151 officer 
has approved the attached business cases. The Committee has the 
power within the Council’s procedures to approve discretionary 
enhancements to redundancy.  The Committee does not have the 
power to make lower payments.  By law the decisions as to whether 
or not to make an employee redundant rests with the Chief 
Operating Officer or Officers nominated by him. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75 Agenda Item 11



 

Analysis 

5. The analysis of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case, however the information below provides an 
overview.   

Employee Costs to CYC 

 

£ 

Employee A 0 

Employee B 0 

Total 0 

 

Council Plan 

6. Whilst the actions being proposed in the report are not material to 
the Council Plan they are consistent with the required outcomes of 
the Organisation Development Plan. 

Implications 

7. The implications of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Risk Management 

8. The specific risks associated with each proposal and how they can 
be mitigated are contained in each business case. In summary, the 
risks associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

 Note the expenditure associated with each proposal as detailed in 
the annexes.  

Reason: In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

Contact Details 

Author: 

Trudy Forster 
Head of HR  
Human Resources 
Ext  3984 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ian Floyd 

Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

X Date Insert Date 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers: None 
Annexes :  
Annex A – Confidential Business Case 
Annex B – Confidential Business Case  

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Report in the Public Interest: Exit Strategies: Guidance on the use of Settlement Agreements including Special Severance Payments
	Appendix A
	Appendix A1
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 People Directorate - Appointment of Sub-Committee for appointment of Corporate Director People and cover for current vacancies
	Appendix A

	7 Changes to Membership of Committees, Joint Committees administered by other Councils, Regional Local Authority Bodies and Other Bodies
	8 Work Plan
	10 Redundancy
	Appendix A

	11 Pension or Exit Discretion
	Annex A
	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 18 October 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), Ayre 
(Substitute), Hook and Kilbane 

Apologies Councillor Aspden 

 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in 
the business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

29. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Appendix A to Agenda Item 10 
(Redundancy) and Appendices A and B to Agenda Item 
11 (Pension or Exit Discretion), on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to individuals and the financial 
affairs of particular persons. This information is classed 
as exempt under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A 
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 
30. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 

Committee held on 20 September 2021 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
31. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on several of the agenda items.  She 
expressed a range of concerns and made a number of suggestions, 
including that proportionality proposals be submitted to Joint 
Standards Committee before approval by Annual Council and that 



Member approval be required for expenditure relating to redundancy 
and pension or exit discretions. 
 

32. Report in the Public Interest: Exit Strategies: Guidance on the 
use of Settlement Agreements including Special Severance 
Payments  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for guidance 
prepared in response to the recommendations of the Report in the 
Public Interest dated 19 April 2021, received by Council on 4 May 
2021.  

 
The guidance, contained in Appendix A to the report, took into 
account the recommendations made by Audit & Governance 
Committee at their meetings on 8 and 29 September, as well as 
recently-published guidance from MHCLG on exit payments. Trades 
Unions and Internal Audit had also been consulted on the guidance 
and on the Pay Discretions document at Appendix B.  Both were 
content for the guidance to progress and their comments had now 
been incorporated within Appendix B. 

 
Officers responded to Members’ questions on the guidance, 
confirming that it was more detailed than the previous process and 
would allow more informed decisions to be made.  The exact 
information required would depend on the circumstances of each 
case, and it would not be appropriate to include a blanket 
requirement for all information to be made available in every case.   

 
Resolved: (i) That the Exit Strategies: Guidance on the use of 

Settlement Agreements including Special Severance 
Payments (Appendix A to the report) be approved, 
subject to the following amendments: 

 Paragraph 1 (Definitions) - in the definition of 
‘Confidentiality Clause’, add ‘or employer’ after 
‘unauthorised disclosure by the employee’; 

 Paragraph 6.4 (Process for Approval) – amend 
paragraph 6.4.2 to require final approval from Statutory 
Officers, with comments from the other officers 
referred to and Executive Members.  
 

(ii) That the Guidance, as amended, be adopted and 
implemented immediately. 

 
(iii) That the Head of HR liaise with the Executive and 
the Corporate Management Team to ensure consistent 



compliance with the Guidance, training key officers 
across the Corporate Leadership Group and Human 
Resources. 

 
(iv) That the pay discretion document presented to the 
committee, and that this will progress for approval within 
the Constitution, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the recommendations detailed 

by the council’s external auditor in the Report in the 
Public Interest dated 19 April 2021. 

 
33. People Directorate - Appointment of Sub-Committee for 

Appointment of Corporate Director People and Cover for Current 
Vacancies  
 
Members considered a report which presented proposals to make a 
permanent appointment to the post of Corporate Director of People, 
following the resignation of the current postholder. 

 
The current Director would leave the council at the end of October, 
but due to annual leave their last working day had been 8 October.  
Because of the timings, permission to progress the recruitment had 
been granted by Committee Members without formal approval at a 
meeting, and this process was now under way.  Members were also 
asked to confirm the pay package for the post, as detailed in 
paragraphs 16-17 of the report. 

 
Details of interim arrangements to cover vacancies in the People 
directorate were set out in paragraphs 9-15.  Recruitment was under 
way to replace the Assistant Director (AD) for Children’s Social Care. 
who was leaving on 5 November.  The new AD for Adult Services 
would join the council on 15 November. 

 
Resolved: (i) That an Appointments Sub-Committee for Chief 

Officer Appointments be established. 
 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Sub-Committee 
to conduct the recruitment process and select and appoint 
a candidate, subject to the requirements of the Standing 
Orders on appointments. 

 
Reason: To enable an appointment to be made to the Corporate 

Director post. 
 



 
34. Changes to Membership of Committees, Joint Committees 

administered by other Councils, Regional Local Authority 
Bodies and Other Bodies  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the following 
changes to the appointments to committees agreed at Annual Council 
in May 2021: 

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 Remove Cllr Orrell as a Member and appoint him as a substitute. 

 Appoint Cllr Daubeney as a Member (to replace Cllr Orrell). 

 Appoint Cllr Daubeney as Chair (to replace Cllr Baker, who will 
step down as Chair but will remain a Member). 

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

 Remove Cllr Hook as a Member and appoint her as a substitute. 

 Appoint Cllr Orrell (currently a substitute) as a Member. 
 

Resolved: That the changes to committees, as set out above and 
detailed in paragraph 2 of the report, be approved. 

 
Reason: In order to make appropriate appointments to committees 

for the remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

Chair's Comments 
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting to be attended by 
Trudy Forster, Head of HR, who would shortly be leaving the 
council.  He thanked Trudy for her work and wished her well in her 
new post.  
 

35. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed, subject to the addition of 

the following to the list of items for the meeting on 20 
December 2021: 

 Update on the People Directorate recruitment process. 
 

36. Redundancy  
 



Members considered a report which advised them of the expenditure 
associated with the proposed dismissal of three employees on the grounds 
of redundancy 
 
The total expenditure amounted to £23,457.61, as set out in the table at 
paragraph 5 of the report.  Full details were provided in exempt Annex A. 
 
Resolved: That the expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of 

the employees on the grounds of redundancy, as detailed in 
Annex A, be noted. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has an overview of this expenditure. 
 
Note: the above item was considered in private session, in accordance with 
the decision in Minute 29. 

 
37. Pension or Exit Discretion  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with pension or exit discretions.   

 
An overview of expenditure was provided in the table at paragraph 5 
of the report.  There were no costs to the council in this instance.  Full 
details were set out in exempt Annexes A and B to the report. 

 
Resolved: That the expenditure associated with each proposal, as 

detailed in the report annexes, be noted. 
 

Reason: So that the council has an overview of expenditure. 
 

Note: the above item was considered in private session, in 
accordance with the decision in Minute 29. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


